

TU Dublin

Freedom of Information Disclosure Log – Quarter 2, 2022

Non-Personal Requests

Disclosures are listed in order of the date the request was received by TU Dublin. Please note that, for privacy reasons, identifying information such as the name of the requester is not included in the Disclosure Log. Also, details relating to FOI requests for personal information are not listed. In Q2, 2022, a total number of 7 FOI requests were received, 5 non-personal requests and 2 personal requests.

On 1 January 2019, in line with the provisions of the Technological Universities Act 2018 and SI 437 of 2018, TU Dublin was established following the merger of Institute of Technology Blanchardstown, Dublin Institute of Technology and Institute of Technology Tallaght. FOI requests received by TU Dublin since 1 January 2019 are treated as applying to the three legacy Institutes of Technology where the information requested relates to periods up to 1 January 2019, the date of dissolution of said Institutes.

Ref	Date Request Received	Requester Category	Description of Request	Decision	Date of Response
FOI 22-012	11.04.22	Others	Request relates to query on staff member's job title/ job description/ dates of employment.	Withdrawn & handled outside of FOI	13.04.22
FOI 22-013	07.06.22	Business/Interest Groups	Request relates to statistics about students with fee arrears relating to their tuition fees/contribution charges and university-owned accommodation in 2018-2019, 2019-2020 and 2020-2021.	Granted	27.06.22
FOI 22-015	13.06.22	Business/Interest Groups	Request relates to information regarding procurement of CCTV to include names of service providers/ contracts procured/ cost and duration of contracts/ the capability of CCTV cameras including records relating to the tender process.	Part-granted Section 36 (1)	08.07.22
FOI 22-017	27.06.22	Business/Interest Groups	Requester sought the disciplinary record and records of plagiarism of a student of the former DIT, and the outcomes of any disciplinary actions taken regarding that student.	Refused Section 37(6)	22.07.22
FOI 22-018	29.06.22	Journalist	Request relates to expenditure and suppliers associated with the launch and branding of TU Dublin, including <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Development and design of new TU Dublin logo and style guide. 2. Contracted work in relation to developing a communications/marketing strategy for TU Dublin's launch. 3. Cost of development of a TU Dublin website and other online media activity. 4. First cost of order for notebooks, pens, for the launch of the TU. Total for any additional orders for notebooks, pens, since the launch of TU Dublin.	Part-granted Section 15(1)(a)	26.07.22

The **CATEGORY OF REQUESTER TABLE** is divided into six categories –

1. Journalists,
2. Business/Interest Groups,
3. Oireachtas/Public Representatives,
4. Staff,
5. Client,
6. Others.

1. Requests shown in the Business/Interest Groups category would include requests for non-personal records from: business people, interest groups, solicitors, accountants, trade unions, etc.
2. Requests shown in the Oireachtas/Public Representative category would include requests from Members of the Oireachtas and from elected members of Local Authorities.
3. Requests shown in the Client category would include a request for records which related primarily to services that the requester had received from a public body e.g. Request from a Student to a body in the education sector etc.